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COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE COMMISSIONERS

County Name Org. Rep. Commission
Expiration
ADAMS Gerald G. Naylor AL 2020
Dean Collins VFW 2021
William D. Setty DAV 2022
James Hughes At Large (AMVETS) 2023
*George Biely At Large (MVK) 2024
ALLEN Chad R. Cupples AL 2025
Coleman Clark Jr. VFW 2021
*William G. King Jr. DAV 2022
Howard Sealscott AMVETS 2023
Steve C. Montgomery  VVA 2024
ASHLAND David L. Rohrbaugh AL 2024
Edward B. Arnholt VFW 2020
Jerry L. Shearer DAV 2021
Daniel K. Scott AMVETS 2022
*Keith C. Boales At Large (MVK) 2023
ASHTABULA Richard L. Arndt AL 2025
Stephen Oeffner VFW 2021
*Roger C. Lynch DAV 2022
Daniel E. Whitmire AMVETS 2023
Nicholas Church MVK 2024
ATHENS James F. Koska AL 2024
*James Mitchell VFW 2020
James Michael DAV 2021
Gary Vermillion AMVETS 2022
Robert St. Lawrence VVA 2023

* Indicates Commission President.



AUGLAIZE

BELMONT

BROWN

BUTLER

CARROLL

CHAMPAIGN

John McJunkin

Scott R. Dues
Kenneth J. Kohlrieser
*Ron Zenz

Michael Borges

John D. Purtiman
Robert L. Wallace
*John M. Zingo
Virgil K. West
Thomas H. Young

Jane Griffin

Ralph E. Quallen
Reggie V. McKenzie
*Roger K. Carter
Herbert Banyea

Thomas L. Jeffers
David R. Smith
David L. Reed 11
Hunter B. Jones
*Charles Weber

Thomas McMillan
Thomas Barnett

*Lawrence R. DeDent

Michael Maiorca
Thomas Indorf

James A. Blanton
Garland C. Bennett
Anthony R. Markin
*Robert L. Max
Thad Cushman

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)
KWV

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

At Large (VFW)
DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2024
2020
2020
2022
2023

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2023
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



CLARK

CLERMONT

CLINTON

COLUMBIANA

COSHOCTON

CRAWFORD

*William E. McGee
Thomas O’Neal
Linda C. Howell
James G. Wells, Sr.
James R. Ryan

Tom G. Cooper
*Kenneth D. Cook
Donald Sheppard
Mark A. Coyle
Cliff Riley

Glenn Figart
Michael Sutton
Richard L. James
Leslie Rose

*Charles A. Shoemaker

Donald Butream
G. Roger Bacon
David A. Oesch
Rodney A. Hughes
*Thomas J. Scahill

Gary L. Kilpatrick
Jack L. Patterson
*John H. Wright 11
David H. Dilly
Herbert L. Tidrick

Jim Greter

John D. Steinhour
*Alan E. Young
John E. Neubacher
Michael D.C. Lewers

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)

At Large (AMVETS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
KWV

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



CUYAHOGA

DARKE

DEFIANCE

DELAWARE

ERIE

FAIRFIELD

*Mel Baher
Clayton E. Uzell
Christopher Grau
Frank Pocci
Robert D. Potts, Jr.

*James D. Kammer
John F. Sloat
Philip Rehmert
James R. Stamcoff
Gaylen R. Blosser

Christopher G. Newton

Peter R. Kennerk
*Thomas Kent
David Lulfs
Darcy M. Lehman

Merlin Reimer
Richard Mason
*Richard Ray
David M. Hyatt
John F. McAllister

*Kelly L. Moon
James Bickley
Todd P. Christman
Rance B. Snyder
Mark W. Faust

Michael R. Gavin
Charles E. Keller
Kenneth L. Gregg
Glynn M. Foster

*Albert F. Moller

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

At Large (AMVETS)
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW

DAV
AMVETS
MOPH/VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2021
2022
2022
2023



FAYETTE

FRANKLIN

FULTON

GALLIA

GEAUGA

GREENE

Eddie E. Fisher
*Eddie J. Wynne
Robert L. Malone
Patricia A. Dewees
Jerry Savage

Lee Smith

Jeffery D. Noble
*Merle J. Pratt
Dennis M. McCarthy
Bobbie Mershon

Roger Merillat

Gerald N. Miller
*Matthew C. Salkowski
James E. Barber
Donald Hale

Robert McCarley
Thomas F. White
Keith Jeffers

David S. McCoy
*Gary Fenderbosch

*Charles C. Boehnlein
Paul A. Newman
Blake Rear

John F. Riha

Michael Blair

Chris Chrystal
William T. Spradlin
James L. Flott
*Howard F. May
Anthony M. Zamora

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MVK

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL
VFW
DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2020
2021
2022
2024

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



GUERNSEY

HAMILTON

HANCOCK

HARDIN

HARRISON

HENRY

Karen Johnson
John R. Bennett
*Gary V. Lucas
Michael St.Clair
Joe L. Morton

Jean L. Wilson
Jerry C. Rowland
*Robert L. Brewster
Robert J. Schinaman
William E. Froehle

Frederick Walter
Maurice Fenstermaker
*William G. Johns
Charles T. Fisher
Larry D. Sudlow

Robert M. Crawford
Nelson E. Shultis, Sr.
Raymond Petty
*Gerald Purcell
Terry L. Hamm

Charles Hirschbach
Ronald Romshak
John F. Kerr
VACANT

*Edward L. Heavener

Terry Hoops
*Robert Fuller
Sandra Shaffer
LeVerne Gerken
Aaron Stevens

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2024
2021
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2020
2021
2022
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2023
2023



HIGHLAND

HOCKING

HOLMES

HURON

JACKSON

JEFFERSON

Gerold W. Wilkin
*Kevin Barreras
Gary L. Smaltz
Dwight Reynolds
Ekko D. Lane

David Graham
*George M. Lynch
Jeffrey L. Kornmiller
Robert C. Imel
Clyde E. Beougher

Wesley Olney

Lonnie E. Hart

Linda K. Frenette
*Robert R. Wengerd
Charles O. McClelland

Melinda Soisson-Calhoun
Thomas Price

*Jerry D. Huffman
Stephen L. Oblender
James E. Rufener

Ron Speakman
Mike Jeffries
*Jerry Ghearing
Sunset G. Caldwell
Robert Bragg

Charles J. Strizak
John A. Joynson
Jack L. Ernest
*Daniel Wilson
Michael Bongart

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)

At Large (AMVETYS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2021
2022
2023
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2019

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



KNOX

LAKE

LAWRENCE

LICKING

LOGAN

LORAIN

Kenneth E. Lane
Wilson Warner
Colin Pack

Jerry T. Robinson
*George W. Curry

Carl Luebking

Earl D. Twymon
John J. Filidoro Jr.
Lee D. Fairchild
*Thomas J. Zmecek

Thomas E. Williams
Dean Cooper
*Gerard Lambert
George R. Harper
Scott Evans

Clarke A. Morrow
Bernard S. Volpe
Paul R. Wilson

*William S. Powell, Jr.

Gary P. Jones

James Culp
Richard Woodruff
*Ray E. Stamm
Timothy Shaw
Russell Strayer

Samuel Wolfe
Sara L. Markle
Joseph Gee Sr.
*Stephen Bansek
Jose M. Torres

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2021
2022
2022
2023



LUCAS

MADISON

MAHONING

MARION

MEDINA

MEIGS

Patrick J. Grzybowski
*Stephen D. Cannode
Attison E. Digby
Shedrick B. Williams
Eugene F. Shurtz, Jr.

William Whitelow
Luke Copeland
Phillip Robinett
John R. Cunningham
*David Cunningham

Roderick A. Hosler
*James D. Dill
Antimo J. Revetti
Janette C. Brown
Leo H. Connelly Jr.

Jack E. Kauble
Richard E. McDannel
*@G. Talmadge Bailey
James E. Blevins
Robert W. Abrams

Phillip Grassa

Harry Hoessle
*Randall B. Schmidt
Joseph J. Destro
Jack Forster

*Mickey Williams
Gary D. Evans
Charles Mugrage
Robert Caruthers
Ron Eastman

10

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MVK

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
KWVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023



MERCER

MIAMI

MONROE

MONTGOMERY

MORGAN

MORROW

Terry Kremer
Charles R. Howell
Tom Lieninger
*Darrell D. Willrath
Edward Davis

Robert Steggemann
Sandra Davis
Alfred E. Daum
Ryan S. Carsey

*T. Dale Snyder

*Jimmie Luikart
Kenneth R. Baker
Thomas D. Jones
Joseph E. Block
Clarence R. Kuhn

James E. Dare
Federico Rojas
*Jerry D. Hays
John R. Meeks
William Fried

*Jeffrey A. Bragg

Delmar D. Niceswanger

Ronald J. Hall
Robert W. Sears, Jr.
Charles G. Greer

Thomas E. Graham
*Gary M. Lemley
Larry R. Chalfant
Samuel A. Beal
Frank A. Moore

11

AL

VFW

DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS
KWVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)

At Large (AMVETS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2024
2021
2022
2022
2024

2025
2020
2021
2022
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



MUSKINGUM

NOBLE

OTTAWA

PAULDING

PERRY

PICKAWAY

*Kurt Agin

Terry Khune

Wayne L. France
Donald Covert
Richard E. Bowers, Il

Dennis J. Vadini

Neil F. Polk

Eric Marshall

Jack A. Blakeslee
*Charles B. McAuley

Thomas L. Cashen, 1|
*Gary E. Cagle
Elizabeth A. Sutton
David L. McDougall
Ronald E. Distel

Gregory Geyer
VACANT

Timothy R. Baumle
Daniel C. Wilder
*William Mowery

*Richard K. Fankhauser

David M. Kiener
Jefferson A. Taylor
George K. Harris
Richard R. Hoy, Il

Leroy M. Fout
Bennie M. Branham
*Alan Gabriel
Edward D. Allshouse
Mike Davis

12

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

At Large (AMVETYS)
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)

At Large (AMVETYS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2020
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023



PIKE

PORTAGE

PREBLE

PUTNAM

RICHLAND

ROSS

*Donald G. Edler Jr.
Robert E. Diffendal
Jenifer L. Shade
Roy N. Hannah
Bonnie K. Criswell

*Sean P. Scahill
Louis Dearnbarger
David Morris
Edward Roloff
Travis Campbell

Jim Favorite
Victor M. Garcia
Ron Garnett
*Robert Beneke
Veston Ray Kidd

Stan Oren

*Kenneth C. Dunstan
Dennis F. Hanneman
Randy Gasser
Michael D. Morman

Gary Utt

Larry D. Corn

Debra S. Robinson
*Douglas D. Theaker
Dean J. Krance

Robert Barnhart
Raymond H. Schinkle
John Barnhart
*Dwight D. Fowler
Tim Velarde

13

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)

At Large (AMVETS)
At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2022
2022
2023

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024



SANDUSKY

SCIOTO

SENECA

SHELBY

STARK

SUMMIT

*Lee A. Swartz
Craig Swartz
Maurice “Mo” Marks
Larry D. Mooney
David A. Boda

Anthony W. Hamilton
*Stanley Richards
Alfred Hale

Samuel M. McKibbin
Lee Bass

*Arden “Skip” L. Craun
Wynn Schubach

Jody O’Millian

Rex Mellott

David A. Young

Ronald Leininger
Thomas B. Kinninger
*Richard D. Snider
Zachary Bosslet
Jonnie A. Johnson

*Joel G. Datz
Harold B. Hoskinson
David T. May

John Ley

Frank N. Kemp, Sr.

Robert M. Panovich
Larry M. Ashbaugh
*Michael R. Stith
Bryan A. McGown
Bruce A. Hestley

14

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024



TRUMBULL

TUSCARAWAS

UNION

VAN WERT

VINTON

WARREN

Allen Briggs
*Robert J. Stanton
Gary L. Gutelius
Jim Yost

Ronald Currey

Jeffrey S. Schrock
*Jack A. Everett
David J. Fockler
Roger A. Strawser
Patrick L. Walker

Larry L. Morey
Anthony C. Will
*Joseph L. Beightler
John C. Gamble
Kenneth L. Bonnell

William Marshall
Pat Freeman
*Paul Wilson
Joseph Hauter
Ashley Showalter

Michael Yates
James McConaha
*Daniel Shockey
Arthur Coleman
Donald Newsom

Jerry Ferris

*Robert H. Blankenship

John Looker
James Kilgore
Gary Copeland

15

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MVK

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2020
2021
2022
2023



WASHINGTON

WAYNE

WILLIAMS

WOOD

WYANDOT

*Regis Kern
Jared Smith
VACANT
Danny Hills
Larry Proctor

James Ratleff
Alan H. Miller
Charles Dudley
Michelle Rose
*Robert L. Romig

Martin L. Potts
Andrew C. Kaufmann
Joshua King

Amy Waterston
*Gary Feeney

Douglas Dariano
Steve Benner
Thomas Uhler
*James Brinker
Joseph A. Fawcett

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
MOPH

AL

VFW
DAV
AMVETS
VVA

AL

VFW

DAV

AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

AL

VFW

At Large (DAV)
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

Richard D. Southward Jr. AL

Charles Laudenslager
James A. Jury

Tim Huffman

*Ray Noon

16

VFW

At Large
AMVETS

At Large (MVK)

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2020
2020
2021
2022
2023

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024

2025
2021
2022
2023
2024



